(d) the GEM Listing Committee granting listing of and permission to deal in all of the New H Shares to
be issued and placed pursuant to the New Issue.

Under the GEM Listing Rules, no Shareholders are required to abstain from voting at the AGM and the
Class Meetings.

Ranking of New H Shares

If, upon the grant of the proposed Specific Mandate, the Directors proceed to place the New H Shares,
such New H Shares, when fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with the issued H Shares.

4

POSSIBLE CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For reference and illustrative purposes only, assuming that: (1) the proposed Specific Mandate is granted
by the Shareholders at the forthcoming AGM and Class Meetings; (2) the Board exercises the proposed
Specific Mandate in full to issue New H Shares; and (3) all conditions for the issue and placing of New
H Shares have been satisfied, the possible changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of the
Company will be as follows:

Before the exercise of the Specific
Mandate

Immediately after the exercise of the
Specific Mandate

Class of Shares Number of Shares Approximately Number of Shares Approximately

(%) (%)

Domestic Shares 512,000,000 72.11 512,000,000 60.09

Shanghai Pharmaceutical
Holding Co., Ltd.

139,578,560 19.66 139,578,560 16.38

China General Technology
(Group) Holding, Ltd. (Note
1)

130,977,816 18.45 130,977,816 15.37

Shanghai Zhangjiang Hi-Tech
Park Development Co., Ltd.
(Note 2)

105,915,096 14.92 105,915,096 12.43

Others (Note 3) 135,528,528 19.09 135,528,528 15.91

H Shares 198,000,000 27.89 340,000,000 39.91

– H Shares in issue (Note 4) 198,000,000 27.89 198,000,000 23.24

– New H Shares – – 142,000,000
(Note 5)

16.67

Total 710,000,000 100 852,000,000 100

5

Notes:

1. As far as the Directors are aware, China General Technology (Group) Holding, Ltd. has sold its entire interest in the

Company to a third party, but the transfer and registration procedures have not yet been completed as at the date of this

announcement.

2. As far as the Directors are aware, Shanghai Zhangjiang Hi-Tech Park Development Co., Ltd. has sold its entire interest

in the Company to two third parties, but the transfer and registration procedures have not yet been completed as at the

date of this announcement.

3. Such 135,528,528 Domestic Shares are inclusive of (i) 51,886,430 Domestic Shares held by Mr. Wang Hai Bo, the